Trials@uspto.gov 571-272-7882 Paper No. 4 Entered: May 21, 2024

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SHENZHEN XINZEXING E-COMMERCE CO., LTD., Petitioner,

v.

SHENZHEN CARKU TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD., Patent Owner.

IPR2024-00222 Patent 9,643,506 B2

Before RICHARD M. LEBOVITZ, GARTH D. BAER, and JULIA HEANEY, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

BAER, Administrative Patent Judge.

JUDGMENT Granting Adverse Judgment 37 C.F.R. § 42.73(b) IPR2024-00222 Patent 9,643,506 B2

Shenzhen Xinzexing E-commerce Co., Ltd. ("Petitioner") filed a Petition (Paper 2), requesting an *inter partes* review of claims 1–3, 6–23, and 25–33 of U.S. Patent No. 9,643,506 (Ex. 1001, "the '506 patent"). Shenzhen Carku Technology Co. ("Patent Owner") did not file mandatory notices despite its obligation to do so under our rules. *See* 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b). In addition, the Board emailed the attorney of record listed on the '506 patent as well as the attorney listed in the Petition's certificate of service, but has not received any response. *See* Ex. 1003. Pursuant to our rules, "[a]ctions construed to be a request for adverse judgment include . . . [a]bandonment of the contest." 37 C.F.R. § 42.73(b)(4). Patent Owner's failure to file mandatory notices and its failure to respond to the Board's email is consistent with abandonment of the contest.

Accordingly, it is

ORDERED that adverse judgment is entered against Patent Owner as to claims 1–3, 6–23, and 25–33 of the '506 patent; and

FURTHER ORDERED that this proceeding is hereby terminated.

IPR2024-00222 Patent 9,643,506 B2

PETITIONER:

Michael Hawkins Yong Peng Terry Stalford <u>hawkins@fr.com</u> <u>epeng@fr.com</u> <u>stalford@fr.com</u>

PATENT OWNER:

JUN HE LAW OFFICES P.C. 20380 Town Center Lane, Suite 128 Cupertino, CA 95014